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Regarding SCE-02 –Distribution 
1) Regarding SCG-02, p. GOM-16, GOM -28, GOM-31, the city of Los Osos Sewer construction entails costs to SCG to accommodate the sewer pipe installation.  Are these costs charged to the city of Los Osos?  If so, identify where in this application these revenues are discussed.  If not, why not?
SoCalGas Response:

2) Regarding the new environmental regulatory balancing account (GOM-22):

a) When will SCG finalize its forecast of costs likely from the final GHG mandatory Reporting Rule Subpart W adopted in November, 2010?

b) In the event that SCG’s assessment of the final rule leads to a forecast substantially lower than the $23.4 million identified in GOM-22, will SCG still advocate a separate New Environmental Regulatory Balancing Account?  If so, provide your justification.

c) SCG-34, p. GDS-6 identifies costs for Subpart W in the testimony of Stanford (Ex. SCG-5).  Provide a reference to where these costs are quantified in Ex SCG-05 and in the accompanying workpapers.  If none, please quantify the expected costs due to Subpart W, with workpapers.
SoCalGas Response:

3) Regarding supplemental workpapers for 2GD002.000 (workpapers p. 39 -52 of SCG-02):

a) Estimates are made at overtime rates.  Provide the full justification for overtime rates.  Does this mean that workers are assumed to have worked 8 hours during the day and then do these tasks on overtime?  Explain fully the assumptions and justify their reasonableness.

b) Is it SCG’s position that 100% of the orders covered by workpapers 39-47 must be done at overtime rates?  If the reason has to do with working after business hours, is it SCG’s position that NO portion of the tasks can be done during business hours?  If so, explain fully the justification for this position. (We note that workpapers 48-52 have a column “% of jobs affected.”)

c) Describe fully the contracts SCG has with unions regarding the need for overtime rates (the labor agreement schedule).  When was the last agreement negotiated?  When is the agreement up for re-negotiation?

d) If crews must work at night on these tasks, does SCG have regular crews that work the night shift at regular (non-overtime) rates?  Explain fully SCG’s procedures for employing crews that regularly work at night, and any shift differential that is required.  
SoCalGas Response:

4) Regarding Workpapers to SCG-02 p. 63:

a)  Why is initial instruction undertaken at overtime rates?  Fully justify your position.

b) Why is annual review undertaken at overtime rates?
SoCalGas Response:

5) Regarding supplemental workpapers for 2GD000.006 (workpapers p. 63 -69 of SCG-02):

a) Estimates are made at overtime rates.  Provide the full justification for overtime rates.  Does this mean that workers are assumed to have worked 8 hours during the day and then do these tasks on overtime?  Explain fully the assumptions and justify their reasonableness.

b) Is it SCG’s position that 100% of the orders covered by workpaper p. 66 must be done at overtime rates?  Discuss the necessity for overtime rates for these tasks.  If the reason has to do with working after business hours, is it SCG’s position that NO portion of the tasks can be done during business hours?  If so, explain fully the justification for this position. 
SoCalGas Response:

6) Regarding Workpapers to SCG 02, p. 116-118:

a) Additional training of field employees in the use of new technology related to OpEx initiatives occurs in each year, 2010-2012.  Describe fully why training is needed in each year, what type of training it is, length of training, and number of staff to be trained.

b) Once the workforce is trained in the new technology, won’t the training cost for OpEx initiatives cost be eliminated in years after the test year?  Describe fully the post test-year costs anticipated for this task.

c) Quantify the cost needed for the annual procedural training for the set up and dismantling of pedestrian access ramps.  Justify fully why this training needs to occur on an annual basis.  If this annual training affects several line items (beyond 2GD000.000), identify the line items and include the dollar total for all of them.  Identify number of staff to be trained, hours of training, and hourly rate for the training.
SoCalGas Response:

7) Regarding the training  on the GIS system (workpapers to SCG 02, p. 128-129):

a) SCG calculates 25 FTE worth of training needed in 2012 at a cost of $2.7 million (calculated at overtime rates).  In practice does SCG plan to hire an extra 25 FTE in 2012, and give them the GIS training during normal business hours?  If not, discuss fully SCG’s plan for this training.

b) Once the workforce is trained on the GIS equipment by 2012, isn’t this cost avoided in future years?  If not discuss fully.  Does SCG plan to include GIS equipment training in its existing training for new hires?
SoCalGas Response:

8) Regarding Workpapers to SCG 02, p. 133, describe the reason for the variations in non-labor expense in 2005-2009.  Identify the major changes in each year.
SoCalGas Response:

9) SCG has roughly 1,600 distribution employees.  

a) Describe fully the need for purchase of 2700 safety vests each year. (Workpapers, p. 140).  Do the old vests not last for a year?

b) Are the new vests likely to last longer than the old vests?  Compare the durability and describe fully the differences in the vests.
SoCalGas Response:

10) Regarding Workpaper to SCG 02 p. 173, is it SCG’s expectation that the new technology training will be completed in 2012?  Describe fully and justify the projected need for this training in years after the test year.
SoCalGas Response:

11) Regarding Workpapers to SCG 02, p. 162:

a) SCG plans to make 500 videos per year.  Describe fully SCG’s plans to introduce video-based instruction.

b) Does SCG expect to use fewer instructors over time as the video-based instruction is introduced?  If not, why not?  If so, identify the savings expected, and the year, due to video-based courses.
SoCalGas Response:

12) In SCG’s workpapers, describe how the FTE line items combine with or are included in the totals.  For example, Workpapers to SCG 02, p. 116, shows 25.6 FTE for 2010.  Are labor costs for those FTE included in the $2,507,000 for 2010 on that page?  If not, what is the relationship between the FTEs and the labor cost?
SoCalGas Response:


